

GAHC010236312023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CrI.A./387/2023

NAHURUL ISLAM @ NAHURUL ALI SK
S/O JOBBAR ALI,
R/O AMINKATA, P.S.- GOSSAIGAON, DIST.- KOKRAJHAR (ASSAM).

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
TO BE REP. BY THE P.P., ASSAM.

2:SARJINA BIBI
W/O MD. HABIL KAZI

R/O AMINKATA
P.S.- GOSSAIGAON
DIST.- KOKRAJHAR (ASSAM)

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR H R A CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM

Linked Case : I.A.(CrI.)/1013/2023

NAHURUL ISLAM @ NAHURUL ALI SK
S/O JOBBAR ALI
R/O AMINKATA
P.S.- GOSSAIGAON
DIST.- KOKRAJHAR (ASSAM).

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
TO BE REP. BY THE P.P.
ASSAM.

2:SARJINA BIBI
W/O MD. HABIL KAZI

R/O AMINKATA
P.S.- GOSSAIGAON
DIST.- KOKRAJHAR (ASSAM).

Advocate for : MR H R A CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MALASRI NANDI

ORDER

17.10.2023

(M. Zothankhuma, J)

Heard Mr. I.U. Chowdhury, learned counsel for the appellant.

This is an appeal against the judgment dated 05.09.2023 passed by the Court of the Special Judge (POCSO), Kokrajhar in Case No. Special 06/2022, by which the appellant has been convicted under Section 457 IPC read with Section 4 of the POCSO Act.

Admit the appeal.

Call for the LCR.

Ms. B. Bhuyan, learned Additional Public Prosecutor appears for the State.

The appellant shall serve a scanned copy of the appeal petition to the

Registry of this Court within 3 (three) days. The Registry shall thereafter furnish the same to Ms. B. Bhuyan, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, who shall transmit the same to the O.C. of the Gossaigaon Police Station, inasmuch as, the matter pertains to Gossaigaon P.S. Case No.422/2021 dated 27.03.2021. The O.C, Gossaigaon Police Station shall submit a report after serving the same to the respondent no.2.

List the matter after 4 (four) weeks.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant