

GAHC010236312023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CrI.A./387/2023

NAHURUL ISLAM @ NAHURUL ALI SK
S/O JOBBAR ALI,
R/O AMINKATA, P.S.- GOSSAIGAON, DIST.- KOKRAJHAR (ASSAM).

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
TO BE REP. BY THE P.P., ASSAM.

2:SARJINA BIBI
W/O MD. HABIL KAZI
R/O AMINKATA
P.S.- GOSSAIGAON
DIST.- KOKRAJHAR (ASSAM)

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR H R A CHOUDHURY, MR. I U CHOWDHURY,MR. S ISLAM,MR. A AHMED

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

Linked Case : **I.A.(CrI.)/1013/2023**
In CrI. A./387/2023

NAHURUL ISLAM @ NAHURUL ALI SK
S/O JOBBAR ALI
R/O AMINKATA
P.S.- GOSSAIGAON
DIST.- KOKRAJHAR (ASSAM).

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
TO BE REP. BY THE P.P.
ASSAM.

2:SARJINA BIBI
W/O MD. HABIL KAZI
R/O AMINKATA
P.S.- GOSSAIGAON
DIST.- KOKRAJHAR (ASSAM).

Advocate for : MR H R A CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

14.11.2024

(S.K. Medhi, J)

As per the Office Note dated 12.10.2024, the LCR which were called for by this Court vide order dated 17.10.2023 is yet to be received. The said requisition was made on 06.11.2023.

Office to issue immediate reminder for requisitioning the LCR.

As regards the aspect of service of notice upon the respondent no.2 as no Office Note is there, the learned counsel, Shri I.U. Choudhury is directed to take fresh steps for service of notice which is to be routed through the Office of the Public Prosecutor, Assam.

On the next date, Ms. B. Bhuyan, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor, Assam shall obtain instructions regarding the aspect of service of notice upon the respondent no.2.

List this matter after 3 (three) weeks.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant